#### NO.: 4D23-0437

## IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA FOURTH DISTRICT

#### SEMINOLE TRIBE OF FLORIDA

Defendant / Appellant,

v.

JOSEPHINE PUPO, Plaintiff / Appellee.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of the Seventeenth Judicial Circuit Case No.: CACE-22-013372

#### APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Mark D. Schellhase, Esq. Florida Bar No.: 57103 mark.schellhase@gray-robinson.com Jordan S. Kosches, Esq. Florida Bar No.: 49881 jordan.kosches@gray-robinson.com Emily L. Pineless, Esq. Florida Bar No.: 115569 emily.pineless@gray-robinson.com GrayRobinson, P.A. 2255 Glades Road, Suite 301E Boca Raton, Florida 33431 Telephone: (561) 368-3808

Telephone: (561) 368-3808 Facsimile: (561) 368-4008

#### TABLE OF CONTENTS

rage
TABLE OF CONTENTSiii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vii
INTRODUCTION
ARGUMENT3
I. THE SEMINOLE TRIBE HAS SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY FROM ALL CLAIMS EXCEPT WHERE IT HAS EXPLICITLY WAIVED SUCH IMMUNITY
II. PLAINTIFF CANNOT USE HER ANSWER BRIEF AS A VEHICLE TO INTRODUCE NEW EVIDENCE, NOT RELIED UPON BY THE TRIAL COURT BELOW
III. PLAINTIFF'S ARGUMENT THAT THIS COURT, SUB SILENTIO, HELD IN MANZINI THAT A PLAINTIFF'S FAILURE TO ADHERE TO THE TERMS OF THE COMPACT CAN BE EXCUSED OR IS INCONSEQUENTIAL IS WITHOUT MERIT
IV. THE COMPACT SETS FORTH A SPECIFIC PROCEDURE TO TRIGGER A SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY WAIVER, WHICH PLAINTIFF PLAINLY DID NOT FOLLOW, AND WHICH IS CASE DISPOSITIVE
V. THIS COURT HAS ALREADY REJECTED THE ARGUMENT THAT ABATEMENT IS APPROPRIATE
IV. IF THE COURT DOES NOT REVERSE WITH DIRECTIONS TO DISMISS THIS SUIT WITH PREJUDICE, THEN IT SHOULD AT THE VERY LEAST REVERSE SO THAT THE TRIAL COURT CAN CONSIDER THE MOTION TO DISMISS AT A PROPERLY NOTICED HEARING

#### TABLE OF CONTENTS--CONTINUED

	<u>Page</u>
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	21

#### **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>Cases</u>	age(s)
Angrand v. Fox, 552 So. 2d 1113 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989)	17
Barlow v. United States, 7 Pet. 404, 8 L.Ed. 728 (1833)	13
Dept. of Fin. Services v. Barnett, 262 So. 3d 750 (Fla. 4th DCA 2018)	5, 6, 11
Diaz v. Shampaner, 2007 WL 9706467 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 10, 2007)	12
Evans Energy Partners, LLC v. Seminole Tribe of Florida, Inc., 561 F. Supp. 3d 1171 (M.D. Fla. 2021)	5
Gusow v. State, 6 So. 3d 699 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009)	13
Haaland v. Brackeen, 143 S. Ct. 1609 (2023)	16
Hayes v. Spring Lake Villas No. 1 Ass'n, 313 So. 2d 455 (Fla. 4th DCA 1975)	10
Hillsborough Cnty. Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs v. Pub. Emps. Rels. Comm'n, 424 So. 2d 132 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982)	7
Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer & Ulrich LPA, 559 U.S. 573 (2010)	13
Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Mfg. Techs., Inc., 523 U.S. 751 (1998)	., 5, 16
Lesperance v. Sault Ste. Marie Tribe of Chippewa Indians, 259 F. Supp. 3d 712 (W.D. Mich. 2017)	14
Lewis v. Edwards, 815 So. 2d 656 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002)	1, 16

#### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES--CONTINUED

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
M.F.S. Land Co. v. J. Ray Arnold Cypress Co., 103 Fla. 732 (Fla. 1931)	7
Massey v. Charlotte County, 842 So. 2d 142 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003)	2, 18
Miccosukee Tribe of Indians v. Napoleoni, 890 So. 2d 1152 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004)	5, 11
Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty., 572 U.S. 782 (2014)	5, 6, 16
Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians, 471 U.S. 759 (1985)	6
Oklahoma Tax Com'n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Toklahoma, 498 U.S. 505 (1991)	
Oneida County v. Oneida Indian Nation, 470 U.S. 226 (1985)	2, 6, 11
Pan-Am Tobacco Corp. v. Dep't of Corr., 471 So. 2d 4, (Fla. 1984)	11
Sanderlin v. Seminole Tribe of Florida, 243 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2001)	4, 5, 6
Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez, 436 U.S. 49 (1978)	4, 5
Seminole Nation v. United States, 316 U.S. 286 (1942)	16
Seminole Police Dept. v. Ccasadella, 478 So. 2d 470 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985)	4
Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Manzini, 361 So. 3d 883 (Fla. 4th DCA 2023)	8. 9. 15

#### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES--CONTINUED

<u>Page</u>	<u>e(s)</u>
Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Schinneller, 197 So. 3d 1216 (Fla. 4th DCA 2016)	. 18
Smith v. United States, 14 F.4th 1228 (11th Cir. 2021)	5
T.H. v. Florida Dep't of Children & Families, 308 So. 3d 678 (Fla. 1st DCA 2020)	7
Town of Gulf Stream v. Palm Beach Cnty., 206 So. 3d 721 (Fla. 4th DCA 2016)	. 11
Tyson v. Aikman, 31 So. 2d 272 (Fla. 1947)	7
United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation, 564 U.S. 162, 131 S.Ct. 2313, 180 L.Ed.2d 187 (2011)	. 16
United States v. Lara, 541 U.S. 193 (2004)	. 16
Vintilla v. United States, 767 F. Supp. 249 (M.D. Fla. 1990)	. 11
Worcester v. Georgia, 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515, 8 L.Ed. 483 (1832)	1
<u>Statutes</u>	
Fla. Stat § 285.710(3)(a)	. 13

#### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES--CONTINUED

Other Authorities Pa	age(s)
Best Evidence and the Wayback Machine: Toward a Workable Authentication Standard for Archived Internet Evidence,	
78 Fordham L. Rev. 181 (Oct. 2009)	8
Social Media Evidence: What You Can't Use Won't Help You (Pro Considerations for Using Evidence Gathered on the Internet),	actical
88 Fla. Bar J. 8 (Jan. 2014)	8
75 Fed. Reg. 38833-02 (July 6, 2010)	13
